Mexican pesos 515,823,400 3,982,261,268 1,592,246,030

US dollars $ 361,656 $ 361,656 $ 229,640

Monetary liabilities

Mexican pesos 22,097,747 11,669,674 22,085,067

US dollars $   38,691,165 $ 38,691,165 $ 39,820,378

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Entity’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation or depreciation in the US

dollar against the Mexican peso. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel, and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change

in foreign currency exchange rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity

where the US dollar appreciates 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% depreciation of the US

dollar against the Mexican peso, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the

balances below would be negative:

 31/12/2016 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Profit or loss impact

Mexican peso – 10%

appreciation – gain $ (2,654,782) $ (20,978,286) $ (9,698,458)

Mexican peso – 10%

depreciation – loss 2,172,094 25,640,127 11,853,671

U.S. dollar - 10% appreciation

– loss (3,932,951) 3,832,950 4,381,318

U.S. dollar - 10% depreciation

– gain 3,932,951 (3,832,950) (4,381,318)

14.7 Interest rate risk management

The Entity minimizes its exposure to interest rate risk by borrowing funds at fixed rates, because

investment properties owned by the Entity generate a fixed income in the form of rental income which

is indexed to inflation.

14.8 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in

financial loss to the Entity. The Entity has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy

counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Entity’s exposure